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From: Tom Willan
To: Lane, Roger
Cc: Violante, Todd; Parisi, Joseph; Gault, David; Johnson, Sarah; Tom Willan; Julia Willan
Subject: RE: Clarification of permtted rights in rr-2 zoning district
Date: Thursday, October 28, 2021 3:11:35 PM

Dear Mr. Lane,

I have a few follow up questions I will address. My follow up clarifications to your answers below are
in blue font under each question, you have to understand that our position is our permitted by right
accessory use is defined under DCO 10.04 (9) (c) Agricultural accessory buildings. On land in the A-1,
A-1 Exclusive, A-2, A-3, and A-4 Agriculture Districts, and on land in the Rural Homes District
involved in an agricultural or agricultural accessory use, agricultural accessory buildings are
permitted but are limited to barns, sheds, silos and other structures that are clearly related to a
permitted agricultural or agricultural accessory use. The minimum side and rear yard setback for
such structures is 10 feet, unless a greater distance is required by the applicable district regulations
of this ordinance. The new ordinance does not permit it by right? Let us know?

Thanks, Tom

From: Lane, Roger <lane.roger@countyofdane.com> 
Sent: Thursday, October 28, 2021 1:45 PM
To: Tom Willan <tom@ironmanbuildings.com>
Cc: Violante, Todd <Violante@countyofdane.com>; Parisi, Joseph <Parisi@countyofdane.com>;
Gault, David <Gault@countyofdane.com>; Johnson, Sarah <Johnson.sarah@countyofdane.com>
Subject: RE: Clarification of permtted rights in rr-2 zoning district

Dear Mr. Willan,

As instructed, please see the answers to your questions below in red font.

Respectfully,

Roger Lane
Dane County Zoning Administrator

From: Tom Willan <tom@ironmanbuildings.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 22, 2021 12:49 PM
To: Lane, Roger <lane.roger@countyofdane.com>
Cc: Violante, Todd <Violante@countyofdane.com>; Parisi, Joseph <Parisi@countyofdane.com>;
Gault, David <Gault@countyofdane.com>
Subject: Clarification of permtted rights in rr-2 zoning district

Roger, 
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Nice chatting with you this morning. I know you are busy processing our property restoration
application, however I have some specific questions regarding the zoning of our property
before and after the comprehensive ordinance revisions that need clearing up by you. Please
answer to the best of your ability the following questions that need clarification. 

1. Prior to the comprehensive revisions, did our property located at 4407 vilas hope rd,
have permitted by right agricultural uses?

The previous inspections conducted on the property along with aerial photos show that there were
no agricultural activities present on the property.  The activities observed were a residential land use
(single-family dwelling) and intermittent commercial activity.

In 2012 our property was zoned AG-1EX which allowed for permitted agricultural and agricultural
accessory use, correct?

In 2012 while we were zoned AG-1 Excusive we purchased a building permit to start renovating our
barn to be used conducive to the permitted zoning district AG-1-EX.  You said we had to fix our
zoning because we were substandard for that district because we didn’t have 35 acres. You tried to
change our zoning to RR-1 at that time but it was determined by the Town Of Cottage Grove, that it
had to be changed to AG-2 because we were operating an agricultural accessory business called
Ironman Buildings out of our agricultural barn to meet the zoning district to run our business under.

Please explain where our business has ceased to operate from the property and who was notified of
these zoning changes based upon some ariel map observations? I have business records showing
there was nothing intermittent about 10 million dollars in generated business revenue from the use
of our property for agricultural accessory business. You also testified that you had specific
knowledge of our company Ironman Buildings being an agricultural accessory business? Remember?

Where in the DCO or Dane county operating manual does it tell a citizen Dane County zoning has the
arbitrary power to look at aerial photos and determine whose agricultural activities are intermittent
compared to what? and Who gets to decipher aerial data that determines agricultural use, and who
decides what the use is without contacting the owners, without any notification or formal hearing to
a property owner? This is the first I’m hearing about this aerial map rule?

Does this Dane County County aerial map rule trump the State of Wisconsin vested zoning building
permit rule? Please explain?

Prior to the ordinance revisions adopted by the board in January 2019 did our barn located at
4407 vilas hope rd have a permitted by right, to be used for agricultural accessory purposes? 

The zoning classification of the property was RH-1 Rural Homes Zoning District prior to January
2019.  Agricultural Accessory Land Uses were not listed as a permitted use or a conditional use
under this district.  The Agricultural Accessory Land Use was listed under the A-1 Exclusive
Agriculture Zoning District and the A-B Agri-Business Zoning District.
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Please explain how our property got rezoned prior to January 2019 into a zoning classification in the
RH-1 zoning district without our knowledge or consent?

Under the previous zoning district agricultural use is defined as  (2b) Agricultural Accessory Use.
Means any of the following land uses on a farm: (a) A building, structure, or improvement that is an
integral part of, or incidental to, an agricultural use. (b) An activity or business operation that is an
integral part of, or incidental to, an agriculture use.
(2c) Agriculture-Related Use. A facility, whether or not located on a farm, that has at least one of the
following as a primary, and not
merely incidental, purpose:
(a) Providing agricultural supplies, agricultural equipment, agricultural inputs or agricultural services
directly to farms, including farms in the farmland preservation zoning district.
(2d) Agricultural accessory building. Means a building or buildings used in the operation of a farm.

10.04 RESTRICTIONS UPON LANDS, BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES. Except as otherwise herein
provided:
8. Existing accessory buildings. All accessory buildings lawfully existing as of August 1, 2011 shall be
considered a permitted use. Notwithstanding the provisions of secs. 10.21 and 10.23 regarding
nonconforming uses, such buildings may be added to, altered, restored, repaired, replaced or
reconstructed, provided the locational requirements of the district in which the building is located
are complied with.
10.04 (9). Permits required. No accessory building may be erected or placed without first obtaining a
zoning permit as specified in section 10.25(2), except as provided below.

(c) Agricultural accessory buildings. On land in the A-1, A-1 Exclusive, A-2, A-3, and A-4 Agriculture
Districts, and on land in the Rural Homes District involved in an agricultural or agricultural accessory
use, agricultural accessory buildings are permitted but are limited to barns, sheds, silos and other
structures that are clearly related to a permitted agricultural or agricultural accessory use. The
minimum side and rear yard setback for such structures is 10 feet, unless a greater distance is
required by the applicable district regulations of this ordinance.

Now taking this specific provisions of the former chapter 10 DCO into consideration, our barn by
DCO definition is an agricultural accessory building, correct?

It says we did not need a special permit to use our agricultural building for our permitted agricultural
use and permitted agricultural accessory use. Our agricultural is permitted by right by reading the
whole ordinance in concert with the entire ordinance.

Why doesn’t our agricultural building have the same rights by ordinance as every other agricultural
property, when the ordinance is clear that we did not need to run our agricultural accessory
business from the barn>   
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2. under the current RR-2 zoning district that our property 4407 vilas hope rd is currently
in, can the property be used for agricultural accessory purposes as a permitted right or
conditional use?

No. The Agricultural Accessory Land Use is not listed as a permitted use or a conditional use
under the RR-2 Rural Residential Zoning District.

So there is no conditional use permit or variance that allows agricultural use in this specific zoning
district? Correct?

3. Doesn't the Dane county zoning ordinance state that anything not listed in a specific
zoning district as a permitted use by right or conditional use by applying for a
conditional use is considered non-permitted use?

See Zoning Ordinance Section below:
10.200 Zoning Districts
(a)Sections 10.210 through 10.292 describe the zoning districts within the jurisdiction of this
Chapter.
(b)In each zoning district, land uses are divided into permitted and conditional uses.
1.Unless specifically exempted, no development intended to accommodate a permitted use listed in
the applicable zoning district may take place until the Zoning Administrator, or designee, has issued
a zoning permit under s. 10.101(1).
2.No land use listed as a conditional use in the applicable zoning district may take place until the
town board and zoning committee approve a conditional use permit under s.10.101(7), or the board
of adjustment overturns a denial of a conditional use permit under s. 10.101(7)(c)4.
3.Land uses not listed as either permitted uses or conditional uses are considered to be prohibited in
that zoning district.

So, under RR-2 since agricultural is not listed as permitted by right and is not exempted specifically
by any other ordinance it would be illegal to operate Ironman Buildings from our agricultural barn?
Correct?  

4. If the RR-2 zoning district doesn't have a permitted agricultural use by right or a
permitted conditional use, how can we use our property at 4407 vilas hope rd for
agricultural accessory purposes under that current zoning classification?

As noted in the answer to question 3 above, the RR-2 Rural Residential Zoning District does
not list  an Agricultural Accessory Land Use as a permitted use or a conditional use.  The
district does list Small-scale Farming as a land use that is permitted by right.

Can you legally run an agricultural accessory business like Ironman Buildings in an agricultural
accessory building under the current  RR-2?   

I will probably have a few follow-up questions after you answer the questions above, but I
cannot find any verification of those specific answers to those specific questions anywhere on
your website? If you could first acknowledge receipt of these questions, then answer the

Short Appendix Page 4



questions like you did back in 2013 where you answered in a different colored font, it would
be greatly appreciated!  I'm just trying to understand what can and cannot be done in the
specific zoning districts under the dane county zoning ordinance. Your website says to contact
you so we would want our questions and answers to be in writing so there is no
misunderstanding on either of our parts. You're always appreciated for your commitment to
public service and I look forward to your clarification of our questions and the processing of
our zoning restoration application you verified you received so we can all move on! 

Thanks Tom Willan 

Sent from my U.S.Cellular© Smartphone
Get Outlook for Android
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From: Tom Willan
To: Lane, Roger
Cc: Violante, Todd; Parisi, Joseph; Gault, David; Johnson, Sarah; Tom Willan; Julia Willan
Subject: RE: Clarification of permtted rights in rr-2 zoning district
Date: Thursday, October 28, 2021 3:11:35 PM



Dear Mr. Lane,
 
I have a few follow up questions I will address. My follow up clarifications to your answers below are
in blue font under each question, you have to understand that our position is our permitted by right
accessory use is defined under DCO 10.04 (9) (c) Agricultural accessory buildings. On land in the A-1,
A-1 Exclusive, A-2, A-3, and A-4 Agriculture Districts, and on land in the Rural Homes District
involved in an agricultural or agricultural accessory use, agricultural accessory buildings are
permitted but are limited to barns, sheds, silos and other structures that are clearly related to a
permitted agricultural or agricultural accessory use. The minimum side and rear yard setback for
such structures is 10 feet, unless a greater distance is required by the applicable district regulations
of this ordinance. The new ordinance does not permit it by right? Let us know?
 
Thanks, Tom
 



From: Lane, Roger <lane.roger@countyofdane.com> 
Sent: Thursday, October 28, 2021 1:45 PM
To: Tom Willan <tom@ironmanbuildings.com>
Cc: Violante, Todd <Violante@countyofdane.com>; Parisi, Joseph <Parisi@countyofdane.com>;
Gault, David <Gault@countyofdane.com>; Johnson, Sarah <Johnson.sarah@countyofdane.com>
Subject: RE: Clarification of permtted rights in rr-2 zoning district
 
Dear Mr. Willan,
 
As instructed, please see the answers to your questions below in red font.
 
Respectfully,
 
Roger Lane
Dane County Zoning Administrator
 
 
 



From: Tom Willan <tom@ironmanbuildings.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 22, 2021 12:49 PM
To: Lane, Roger <lane.roger@countyofdane.com>
Cc: Violante, Todd <Violante@countyofdane.com>; Parisi, Joseph <Parisi@countyofdane.com>;
Gault, David <Gault@countyofdane.com>
Subject: Clarification of permtted rights in rr-2 zoning district
 
Roger, 
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Nice chatting with you this morning. I know you are busy processing our property restoration
application, however I have some specific questions regarding the zoning of our property
before and after the comprehensive ordinance revisions that need clearing up by you. Please
answer to the best of your ability the following questions that need clarification. 
 



1. Prior to the comprehensive revisions, did our property located at 4407 vilas hope rd,
have permitted by right agricultural uses?



 
The previous inspections conducted on the property along with aerial photos show that there were
no agricultural activities present on the property.  The activities observed were a residential land use
(single-family dwelling) and intermittent commercial activity.
 
In 2012 our property was zoned AG-1EX which allowed for permitted agricultural and agricultural
accessory use, correct?
 
In 2012 while we were zoned AG-1 Excusive we purchased a building permit to start renovating our
barn to be used conducive to the permitted zoning district AG-1-EX.  You said we had to fix our
zoning because we were substandard for that district because we didn’t have 35 acres. You tried to
change our zoning to RR-1 at that time but it was determined by the Town Of Cottage Grove, that it
had to be changed to AG-2 because we were operating an agricultural accessory business called
Ironman Buildings out of our agricultural barn to meet the zoning district to run our business under.
 
Please explain where our business has ceased to operate from the property and who was notified of
these zoning changes based upon some ariel map observations? I have business records showing
there was nothing intermittent about 10 million dollars in generated business revenue from the use
of our property for agricultural accessory business. You also testified that you had specific
knowledge of our company Ironman Buildings being an agricultural accessory business? Remember?
 
 
Where in the DCO or Dane county operating manual does it tell a citizen Dane County zoning has the
arbitrary power to look at aerial photos and determine whose agricultural activities are intermittent
compared to what? and Who gets to decipher aerial data that determines agricultural use, and who
decides what the use is without contacting the owners, without any notification or formal hearing to
a property owner? This is the first I’m hearing about this aerial map rule?
 
Does this Dane County County aerial map rule trump the State of Wisconsin vested zoning building
permit rule? Please explain?
 
Prior to the ordinance revisions adopted by the board in January 2019 did our barn located at
4407 vilas hope rd have a permitted by right, to be used for agricultural accessory purposes? 
 
The zoning classification of the property was RH-1 Rural Homes Zoning District prior to January
2019.  Agricultural Accessory Land Uses were not listed as a permitted use or a conditional use
under this district.  The Agricultural Accessory Land Use was listed under the A-1 Exclusive
Agriculture Zoning District and the A-B Agri-Business Zoning District.











 
Please explain how our property got rezoned prior to January 2019 into a zoning classification in the
RH-1 zoning district without our knowledge or consent?
 
Under the previous zoning district agricultural use is defined as  (2b) Agricultural Accessory Use.
Means any of the following land uses on a farm: (a) A building, structure, or improvement that is an
integral part of, or incidental to, an agricultural use. (b) An activity or business operation that is an
integral part of, or incidental to, an agriculture use.
(2c) Agriculture-Related Use. A facility, whether or not located on a farm, that has at least one of the
following as a primary, and not
merely incidental, purpose:
(a) Providing agricultural supplies, agricultural equipment, agricultural inputs or agricultural services
directly to farms, including farms in the farmland preservation zoning district.
(2d) Agricultural accessory building. Means a building or buildings used in the operation of a farm.
 
10.04 RESTRICTIONS UPON LANDS, BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES. Except as otherwise herein
provided:
8. Existing accessory buildings. All accessory buildings lawfully existing as of August 1, 2011 shall be
considered a permitted use. Notwithstanding the provisions of secs. 10.21 and 10.23 regarding
nonconforming uses, such buildings may be added to, altered, restored, repaired, replaced or
reconstructed, provided the locational requirements of the district in which the building is located
are complied with.
10.04 (9). Permits required. No accessory building may be erected or placed without first obtaining a
zoning permit as specified in section 10.25(2), except as provided below.
 
(c) Agricultural accessory buildings. On land in the A-1, A-1 Exclusive, A-2, A-3, and A-4 Agriculture
Districts, and on land in the Rural Homes District involved in an agricultural or agricultural accessory
use, agricultural accessory buildings are permitted but are limited to barns, sheds, silos and other
structures that are clearly related to a permitted agricultural or agricultural accessory use. The
minimum side and rear yard setback for such structures is 10 feet, unless a greater distance is
required by the applicable district regulations of this ordinance.
 
Now taking this specific provisions of the former chapter 10 DCO into consideration, our barn by
DCO definition is an agricultural accessory building, correct?
 
It says we did not need a special permit to use our agricultural building for our permitted agricultural
use and permitted agricultural accessory use. Our agricultural is permitted by right by reading the
whole ordinance in concert with the entire ordinance.
 
Why doesn’t our agricultural building have the same rights by ordinance as every other agricultural
property, when the ordinance is clear that we did not need to run our agricultural accessory
business from the barn>   
 
 
 











 
2. under the current RR-2 zoning district that our property 4407 vilas hope rd is currently



in, can the property be used for agricultural accessory purposes as a permitted right or
conditional use? 
 



No. The Agricultural Accessory Land Use is not listed as a permitted use or a conditional use
under the RR-2 Rural Residential Zoning District.
 
So there is no conditional use permit or variance that allows agricultural use in this specific zoning
district? Correct?
 



3. Doesn't the Dane county zoning ordinance state that anything not listed in a specific
zoning district as a permitted use by right or conditional use by applying for a
conditional use is considered non-permitted use?



 
See Zoning Ordinance Section below:
10.200 Zoning Districts
(a)Sections 10.210 through 10.292 describe the zoning districts within the jurisdiction of this
Chapter.
(b)In each zoning district, land uses are divided into permitted and conditional uses.
1.Unless specifically exempted, no development intended to accommodate a permitted use listed in
the applicable zoning district may take place until the Zoning Administrator, or designee, has issued
a zoning permit under s. 10.101(1).
2.No land use listed as a conditional use in the applicable zoning district may take place until the
town board and zoning committee approve a conditional use permit under s.10.101(7), or the board
of adjustment overturns a denial of a conditional use permit under s. 10.101(7)(c)4.
3.Land uses not listed as either permitted uses or conditional uses are considered to be prohibited in
that zoning district.
 
So, under RR-2 since agricultural is not listed as permitted by right and is not exempted specifically
by any other ordinance it would be illegal to operate Ironman Buildings from our agricultural barn?
Correct?  
 



4. If the RR-2 zoning district doesn't have a permitted agricultural use by right or a
permitted conditional use, how can we use our property at 4407 vilas hope rd for
agricultural accessory purposes under that current zoning classification? 



 
As noted in the answer to question 3 above, the RR-2 Rural Residential Zoning District does
not list  an Agricultural Accessory Land Use as a permitted use or a conditional use.  The
district does list Small-scale Farming as a land use that is permitted by right.
 
 
Can you legally run an agricultural accessory business like Ironman Buildings in an agricultural
accessory building under the current  RR-2?   
 
I will probably have a few follow-up questions after you answer the questions above, but I
cannot find any verification of those specific answers to those specific questions anywhere on
your website? If you could first acknowledge receipt of these questions, then answer the











questions like you did back in 2013 where you answered in a different colored font, it would
be greatly appreciated!  I'm just trying to understand what can and cannot be done in the
specific zoning districts under the dane county zoning ordinance. Your website says to contact
you so we would want our questions and answers to be in writing so there is no
misunderstanding on either of our parts. You're always appreciated for your commitment to
public service and I look forward to your clarification of our questions and the processing of
our zoning restoration application you verified you received so we can all move on! 
 
Thanks Tom Willan 
 
 
 
Sent from my U.S.Cellular© Smartphone
Get Outlook for Android
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